Greenland. Two new 2,150 TEU container vessels are being built in China as part of the cooperation and delivery

is expected by the end of the year. The new vessels are an important factor in updating the company’s fleet with

more environmentally friendly and fuel efficient vessels.

Our management team and employees will continue to focus on improving current operation in order to achieve

increased profitability.

Financial Press Release

3

KEY FIGURES

OPERATIONS IN Q1 2019

Eimskip‘s revenue for the first quarter 2019 amounted to EUR 164.0 million compared to EUR 155.5 million in

same period 2018, an increase of EUR 8.5 million or 5.4%. Transported volume in liner services increased by

4.6% driven by a 9.0% increase in container liner services, especially in the Trans-Atlantic and Faroese trade.

There was a 23% decrease in reefer volume in Norway but the company decreased the number of vessels in

operation by two and is currently operating five reefer vessels. Volume growth in forwarding services was 1.0%.

Amounts are in thousands of EUR

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT As reported
Impact of

IFRS 16

Excluding

IFRS16
Q1 2018 Change % 12M 2018

Revenue 163,988 163,988 155,532 8,456 5.4% 689,154

Expenses 148,466 4,890 153,356 148,281 185 0.1% 639,916

Operating profit - EBITDA 15,522 4,890 10,632 7,251 8,271 114.1% 49,238

Depreciation and amortization (13,078) (4,691) (8,387) (7,807) (5,271) 67.5% (32,548)

Results from operating activities - EBIT 2,444 199 2,245 (556) 3,000 - 16,690

Net finance expense income (1,298) 187 (1,111) (1,114) (184) 16.5% (4,923)

Share of loss of equity accounted investees (84) (84) (670) 586 - (1,753)

Net earnings (loss) before income tax 1,062 (12) 1,050 (2,340) 3,402 - 10,014

Income tax (3,575) 2 (3,573) 754 (4,329) - (2,612)

Net (loss) earnings for the period (2,513) (10) (2,523) (1,586) (927) - 7,402

   (Loss) earnings per share in EUR (0.0138) (0.0136) (0.0087) 0.0378

   Revenue change 5.4% 5.4% 8.4% 3.8%

   EBITDA ratio 9.5% 6.5% 4.7% 7.1%

   EBIT ratio 1.5% 1.4% (0.4%) 2.4%

   Net debt / LTM-EBITDA 2.92 2.55 2.10 2.80

LTM Return on Equity 2.8% 2.8% 6.4% 3.1%

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION As reported
Impact of

IFRS 16

Excluding

IFRS16 Change %

Assets 519,068 (33,612) 485,456 468,781 50,287 10.7% 486,296

Non-current assets 366,833 (33,612) 333,221 321,701 45,132 14.0% 335,172

Current assets 152,235 152,235 147,080 5,155 3.5% 151,124

Equity 233,301 (10) 233,291 231,016 2,285 1.0% 238,926

Liabilities 285,767 (33,602) 252,165 237,765 48,002 20.2% 247,370

Non-current liabilities 165,785 (23,591) 142,194 128,179 37,606 29.3% 140,753

Current liabilities 119,982 (10,011) 109,971 109,586 10,396 9.5% 106,617

Interest-bearing debt 194,537 (33,602) 160,935 137,410 57,127 41.6% 159,593

Net debt 167,853 (33,602) 134,251 115,796 52,057 45.0% 137,652

   Tangible assets / Total assets 87.0% 87.0% 85.9% 86.0%

   Equity ratio 44.9% 48.1% 49.3% 49.1%

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS As reported
Impact of

IFRS 16

Excluding

IFRS16 Q1 2018 Change % 12M 2018

Net cash from operating activities 15,394 (4,359) 11,035 1,988 13,406 674.3% 29,029

Net cash used in investing activities (7,865) (7,865) (13,841) 5,976 (43.2%) (51,905)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (3,189) 4,359 1,170 10,532 (13,721) (130.3%) 20,631

Changes in cash and cash equivalents 4,340 4,340 (1,321) 5,661 - (2,245)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 21,941 21,941 23,169 (1,228) (5.3%) 23,169

Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 403 403 (234) 637 - 1,017

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 26,684 26,684 21,614 5,070 23.5% 21,941

VOLUME Q1 2019 Q1 2018 Breyting % 12M 2018

Liner services ('000 Ton) 506.8 484.7 22.1 4.6% 2,081.0

Forwarding services ('000 TEU) 50.6 50.2 0.4 0.8% 226.8

Q1 2019

31.3.2019

Q1 2019

31.03.2018 31.12.2018

Financial Press Release

4

An 8.7% growth in reefer forwarding volume was offset by a 16.7% decrease in dry cargo volume due to

discontinued specialized services in China in the second half of 2018.

Operating expenses amounted to EUR 148.5 million compared to EUR 148.3 million in the previous year, or an

increase of EUR 0.2 million. Eimskip  adopted the new accounting standard, IFRS 16 on operating lease agreements

at the beginning of January, 2019. Operating expenses amounted to EUR 153.4 million excluding the effect of

IFRS 16, or an increase of 3.4% from the previous year. Salaries and related expenses decreased by EUR 1.0